
 
  

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

4.00 pm 
Tuesday 

18 April 2023 

Council Chamber, 
Havering Town Hall, 

Romford 

 
COUNCILLORS: 

 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Luke Phimister 
Luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 

01708 434619 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING & 
DAGENHAM 
 

  
LONDON BOROUGH OF  

WALTHAM FOREST 
 

Councillor Munib Chowdhury 
Councillor Donna Lumsden 
Councillor Paul Robinson 

 Councillor Catherine Deakin (Chairman)  
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

  
ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
 

Councillor Patricia Brown 
Councillor Christine Smith 
Councillor Julie Wilkes 
 

 Councillor Marshall Vance  

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF REDBRIDGE 
 

  
EPPING FOREST  DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Councillor Kaz Rizvi 
Councillor Sunny Brar 
Councillor Beverley Brewer 
Councillor Donna Lumsden 
Councillor Bert Jones 
 

  (Observer Member) 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 

  Manisha Modhvadia, Healthwatch Barking & 
Dagenham 

Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 
Emma Friddin, Healthwatch Redbridge 

 

Public Document Pack

http://lbbdstaff/
mailto:Luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk


Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 18 April 2023 

 
 

 

 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 

        
Essex County Council        

 
 

    

 

 
 
 
 

     



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 18 April 2023 

 
 

 

 

NOTES ABOUT THE MEETING 
 

1. HEALTH AND SAFETY 
  

The Joint Committee is committed to protecting the health and safety of 
everyone who attends its meetings. 
 
At the beginning of the meeting, there will be an announcement about what 
you should do if there is an emergency during its course. For your own 
safety and that of others at the meeting, please comply with any 
instructions given to you about evacuation of the building, or any other 
safety related matters. 
 
 

2. CONDUCT AT THE MEETING 
 
Although members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Joint Committee, 
they have no right to speak at them. Seating for the public is, however, limited and the 
Joint Committee cannot guarantee that everyone who wants to be present in the meeting 
room can be accommodated. When it is known in advance that there is likely to be 
particular public interest in an item the Joint Committee will endeavour to provide an 
overspill room in which, by use of television links, members of the public will be able to see 
and hear most of the proceedings. 
 
The Chairman of the meeting has discretion, however, to invite members of the public to 
ask questions or to respond to points raised by Members. Those who wish to do that may 
find it helpful to advise the Clerk before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that 
someone wishes to ask a question. 
 
PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 18 April 2023 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any point 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10th January 2023 

 

5 BHRUT AND NELFT TRUST UPDATE (Pages 5 - 22) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

6 BHRUT CQC INSPECTION (Pages 23 - 32) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

7 URGENT TREATMENT CENTRES (Pages 33 - 48) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

8 PRIMARY CARE ENHANCED ACCESS (Pages 49 - 62) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

 
  

 
 
 
 

 Luke Phimister 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 

 



1M 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10 January 2023 (4.03  - 5.47 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

 Paul Robinson 
 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

Patricia Brown, Julie Wilkes and Christine Smith 

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

Beverley Brewer, Sunny Brar 
 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

 Catherine Deakin 
 

 
Essex County Council 

 
Marshall Vance 

 
 
20 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The chairman reminded members of the actions to take in case of an 
emergency. 
 
 

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Lumsden, Chowdury and Rizvi 
along with apologies from Ian Buckmaster. 
 
 

22 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Robinson raised an issue that the minutes did not include 
members that were present at the meeting. It was accepted that this would 
be amended. 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th October were otherwise 
agreed as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 10 January 2023 

 

2M 

 

24 NHS NORTH EAST LONDON TRUSTS UPDATES  
 
The Committee was presented with a NHS NEL Trust update from the Chief 
Executive Officer (CEO) of Barking, Havering and Redbridge University 
Hospitals Trust (BHRUT) 
 
Members noted that the total number of patients waiting 18 months or 
longer had reduced since July to 124 from 472 and the CEO explained that 
the super clinics had been continued and had treated 81 women in 1 week. 
Members were pleased to note that the £14 million surgical hub at King 
George’s Hospital had started construction with completion planned for 
spring 2024 but it could be used from as early as autumn 2023. 
 
The CEO explained to the Committee that 2 more marketplaces had opened 
which included additional items such toys, clothes and free sanitary 
products for women which had helped over half a thousand residents during 
the recent cost of living crisis. 
 
The CEO then updated members of the wait lists for BHRUT and BARTS. It 
was noted that BARTS had a higher wait list than BHURT as they had 
already reached 1500 occupied beds, which was the same as the peak of 
the previous winter. 70 new midwives were set to join BARTS in the coming 
months following the meeting. Relating to the forthcoming winter strikes, it 
was explained to members that nurses in BARTS that were part of the 
Royal College of Nursing would not take part in the winter strikes. The CEO 
ensured members that BHURT were continuing to develop contingency 
plans for possible winter strikes from nurses and ambulance workers which 
involved ensuring that patients that were arriving by private car or via a cab 
who would have normally have arrived by ambulance would be seen as 
quickly and without care being compromised. It was also explained to 
members that following previous strikes, there had not been an increase in 
walk-in patients which was encouraging.  
 
The CEO then notified members that the BARTS project to reduce the 
amount of time heart attack patients spent in hospitals won the 2022 HSJ 
‘Acute Sector Innovation’ award and the REACH programme had 
considerably reduced the number of attendees to the emergency 
department and the scheme will be rolled out to BHRUT across the winter. 
 
In response to questions from members of the committee, it was stated that 
BHRUT had faced challenges with staffing and increasing hours as staff 
morale had been seen to drop after the COVID pandemic coupled with the 
ongoing cost of living crisis. 
 
Members requested that a presentation on the work BHRUT was 
undertaking on cancer across BHRUT could be brought to a future meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 10 January 2023 

 

3M 

 

25 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION INPATIENT SURVEY 2021  
 
The Committee were presented with a recent survey of in-patients at 
BHRUT. 
 
Members were advised that the survey was conducted by the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) and it asked patients who were 16 years or over who 
had stayed in hospital for at least 1 night. 1250 patients were invited with 
only 320 participating (28%). It was noted that many areas received worse 
rating compared to a 2020 surveys’ data and work was under way to 
improve those services. It was explained that the main areas of criticism 
were surrounding increasing activities so patients aren’t bored and patients 
being moved at night when the site is under pressure.  
 
Members also noted that the maternity service at the Queens’ Hospital in 
Romford facilitates 7000-8000 births a year but there were areas to improve 
as it was not adequate. The service has increased their staff since the 
previous review with most of the midwives UK trained but some are from 
oversees. 
 
The Committee agreed for a follow up document on the number of GPs, the 
attendance at each clinic and the work they are doing. 
 
 

26 NORTH EAST LONDON INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY 
DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Committee received a report on the North East London (NEL) 
Integrated Care Strategy (ICS) development. 
 
It was explained that this was a draft document with 6 themes; Equity, 
Prevention, Personalisation, Co-product, High trust and Learning system. 
The document set out the current context including the intense pressures 
the ICS is facing. The timescale for the strategy had not enabled talks to be 
held with local residents, however, a ‘big conversation’ was going to be held 
in spring 2023. 
 
 

27 LEARNING FROM LIVES AND DEATHS (LEDER) REPORT - PEOPLE 
WITH A LEARNING DISABILITY AND AUTISTIC PEOPLE  
 
The Committee was presented with the Learning from Lives and Death 
(LEDER) report. 
 
Members were disappointed to read that 49% of deaths of people with 
learning difficulties were described as ‘avoidable’. On the other hand, 
members were pleased that autism had been included in the data and 
includes children and adults. It was explained that the average life 
expectancy of people with learning difficulties is lower than the general 
population. 

Page 3


[...]
 of time - in January, we had 335 patients whose average length of stay was 20 hours. 38 of them waited more 
than 36 hours to leave our Trust and move to a service better able to care for their needs. It was highlighted as a “significant issue of concern” by Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) inspectors 

• Following their inspections in November, the CQC organised a quality summit to identify how all healthcare providers in north east London could work together to 
improve the provision of urgent and emergency care at our two hospitals 

 

Senior leadership 

• Louise Dark has joined us as Managing Director at King George Hospital 

P
age 12

https://www.bhrhospitals.nhs.uk/news/a-phenomenal-facility-for-patients-3984
https://www.bhrhospitals.nhs.uk/news/countrys-first-robotic-colonoscopy-machine-unveiled-3975
https://www.bhrhospitals.nhs.uk/news/they-said-yes-3992


NHS ANNUAL STAFF SURVEY 

2,980 completed the survey - 39% response rate 

Encouraging improvements were seen in supporting work-life balance; staff involvement; providing clear objectives; and staff being able to make improvements – helped 
by initiatives such as cost-of-living and our shadow executive  

Staff morale has gone down; more colleagues are thinking about leaving our Trust; and there was a reduction in the number of staff who would be happy with our 
standard of care if a friend or relative needed treatment 
 

Improving staff experience: areas of focus 

Reward and recognition: our staff do not feel they are recognised for good work 

Support health and wellbeing: 38.2% staff feel burnt out; only 52.5% feel the Trust takes positive action on health and wellbeing (71.4% at the best organisations) 

Career development: Improvement in development and appraisal scores, however 48.2% staff feel not given opportunities to develop their career 

Morale and engagement: 36.7% say they often think about leaving (31.9% nationally and 23.2% at the best organisations) 

 
How we will achieve this 

• A 
[...]
city for 
MRI, CT scans and non-obstetric ultrasounds and all patients who experienced a delay have now been seen

• All harm reviews have been completed

• We’re carrying out a thorough review of the way data is collected to ensure all our systems are working 
properly and reporting accurately

P
age 32



 
 
 
 
 

    OUTER NORTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 18 MARCH 
2023  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Urgent Treatment Centres 

 
 

 

Report Author: 
 
 

Luke Phimister, Committee Officer, 
London Borough of Havering   

Policy context: 
 
 

 
Officers will give details on urgent 
treatment centres 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No financial implications of the covering 
report itself. 

 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
NHS and PELC officers will give details on a number of areas of Urgent Treatment 
Centres which are of relevance to the Joint Committee.      
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 

1. That the Joint Committee scrutinises the information presented and makes 
any recommendations or takes any other action it considers appropriate.  
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 January 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

The Joint Committee has asked for information on Urgent Treatment Centres from 
a CQC report. Further details are given on the attached presentation.  
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 34



Partnership of East London 
Co-operatives (PELC) – Care 
Quality Commission reports 

Outer North East London Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
Tuesday 18 April 2023 
  
Chetan Vyas 
Director of Quality 
 

Steve Rubery 
PELC Chief Executive  

 

P
age 35



  

Context and Ba
[...]
igh risk priority patients. 

 

  

P
age 39



Actions taken by NEL ICB to support improvements at PELC 

• The ICB held a rapid quality review meeting with PELC and the CQC on 5 December 2022, and PELC 

moved from routine quality surveillance to enhance quality surveillance 

• A PELC Assurance Group has been set up and meets fortnightly, seeking assurance from PELC about 

improvements made with their CQC action plan and PELC specific organisational matters – this reports 

into the NEL Quality, Safety and Improvement Committee 

• Contract meetings have been re-instated. They were stood down during Covid as per NHSE guidance. 

The first meeting took place on 22 March 2023  

• Members of the ICB quality team now attend internal PELC meetings to gain assurance and support 

improvement 

• A BHR System Urgent and Emergency Care Programme Board has been developed to enable urgent 

and emergency care interface/ pathway improvements to improve the experience for local residents  

• The Good Governance Institute has been commissioned to undertake a governance review of PELC and 

make recommendations for improvement  

 

 

 

   

P
age 40



PELC CQC – Improvements 

• Improvements made to 15 min streaming target. Increased from between 15%-25% in Nov 2022 up to 

between 55%-85% in February 2023 with a continued upward trajectory. 

0.00 

10.00 

20.00 

30.00 

40.00 

50.00 

60.00 

70.00 

80.00 

90.00 

100.00 

Streaming Average - % 

King George Queens Harold Wood Barking 

P
age 41



PELC CQC - Improvements 

4 hour performance:  

• In October ED changed the criteria for handovers to: 

- only accept patients meeting the right to reside 

criteria 

- only accept patients handed over in person to ED 

(previously suitable patients could self-transfer to 

ED) 

• Since this change the proportion of walk-ins seen within 

the UTCs have steadily increased with the UTC walk in 

utilisation as high as 85% at Queen’s in January.  

• UTC now have an 
[...]
ced access. 
Further details are given on the attached presentation.  
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 50



Enhanced Access to Primary 
Care – Survey of NEL Primary 
Care patients and actions 
ONEL JOSC 18 April 2023 

P
age 51



Enhanced Access to Primary Care Update 

• From October 2022, Primary care networks (PCNs) were required to offer patients a new 'enhanced access' 

model of care, allowing all patients to access primary care services from 6.30pm and 8pm Mondays to 

Fridays and between 9am and 5pm on Saturdays. This change has happened across England.  

• This replaced the current Extended Hours and Extended Access services and marks a shift in the way out-

of-hours non-urgent services are provided across north east London. 

• To support PCNs with engaging their patient populations last summer we ran a north east London wide 

survey to collect people’s views on the timings of appointments, distance they would be willing to travel to 

appointments, how they want to book appointments, as well as their preferences on the types of services 

offered out of hours and health professionals they could be seen by.   We had over 38,000 responses. 

• Findings were shared with all PCNs and used to help their shape plans to best meet the needs of patients 

• The service has now been running for 6 months, and approximately 120,000 appointments have been 

made available through this model of care from GPs, nurses and other health care professionals  

• PCNs have reviewed take-up of the service and where necessary, adapted their service model accordingly 

to ensure that the service provides maximum benefit for patients. 

 

P
age 52



What did t
[...]
or local communities and residents and meet their needs and priorities 

• A consistent urgent same day offer across NEL to reduce confusion and ensure parity of access 

System priorities 

• A single interface between primary care and secondary care which enables direct booking across the system  

• An integrated single point of access giving people the choice to access wider primary care settings and roles other than a GP 

• Locally curated comms and health education which utilises a more creative approach via schools and local communities, 

combined with post intervention education  

• System demand modelling supported by more joined up data and use of digital integration  

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 BHRUT AND NELFT TRUST UPDATE
	Trust Update ONEL JOSC

	6 BHRUT CQC INSPECTION
	BHRUT_CQC Inspection November 2022 FINAL_PDF
	Slide 1: Care Quality Commission  inspection  NOVEMBER 2022
	Slide 2: overview
	Slide 3: trust ratings
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6: Our must do actions
	Slide 7
	Slide 8: How we’re Responding 


	7 URGENT TREATMENT CENTRES
	Urgent Treatment Centres - Briefing on CQC reports ONEL JOSC

	8 PRIMARY CARE ENHANCED ACCESS
	Primary care enhanced access survey and actions ONEL JOSC Final




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
18 April 2023 (4.00  - 6.15 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
P Brown, C Smith, C Deakin, J Wilkes, P Robinson, K Rizvi, M Vance, B Brewer, B 
Jones, R Sweden 
 
Also present: 
 
Ian Buckmaster 

 

 
28 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman reminded members of the actions to be taken in case of an 
emergency. 
 

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Brar, Lumsden and Chowdhury. 
 

30 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests.  
 

31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th January 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

32 BHRUT AND NELFT TRUST UPDATE  
 
The Committee received updates on the various trusts. 
 
Members noted there had been no patients waiting more than 18 months 
and that some back door services had been put on hold due to the strikes. 
 
Officers explained to members that there had been long wait time in A&E 
with specific concerns around mental health assessments and the number 
of free beds to manage day to day pressures better. Members were pleased 
to note that 68% of staff would recommend working for NELFT. 
 
Members noted that an increase of agency staff had led to an overspend of 
£11.7million.  
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 18 April 2023 

 

2M 

 

The Committee noted that 38 mental health patients had been waiting for 
more than 36 hours with communication to staff on who was waiting and 
what they were waiting for to get better with efforts to keep patients away 
from A&E where possible by going through other pathways which are more 
suited ot their needs.  
 
It was explained to members that during the strikes, roughly 4500 
appointments had been cancelled in total with people re-booking having a 
knock-on effect to future availability. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

33 BHRUT CQC INSPECTION  
 
The BHRUT CQC inspection was presented to the Committee. 
 
Members noted that the inspection took place at King George’s Hospital and 
had been carried over from a suspended inspection after winter 2022. It was 
noted by the Committee that some services had been rated ‘requires 
improvement’ with the main concerns around wait times. Wait times had 
started to decrease. It was explained that the overall rating of ‘requires 
improvement’ was due to safety concerns with actions to be implemented to 
reduce pressures with confidence that those actions would improve the 
rating.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

34 URGENT TREATMENT CENTRES  
 
The Committee were presented with a report of Urgent Treatment Centres 
from PELC. 
 
Members were displeased to note that all sites had been rated as 
‘inadequate’. Members noted that the time of arrival to all 4 sites had been 
monitored with a new ICA model developed to deliver to standard. It was 
also noted that the BHR system for urgent and emergency care programme 
board had been developed and a new medical director was in post. It was 
explained to the Committee members that team restructures had been 
implemented just prior to the CQC inspection and there had been a steady 
increase of performance across all 4 sites. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

35 PRIMARY CARE ENHANCED ACCESS  
 
The Committee were presented with a report with information in PC 
Enhanced Access.  
 
Members noted that last summer there had been patient engagement with 
over 38,000 responses which findings shared with all PCNs. The Committee 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 18 April 2023 

 

3M 

 

experienced technological issues and could not hear the presenting officers 
so it was agreed that questions would be collated and passed back to them 
after the meeting. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


